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DAWSON COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION 

MEETING Agenda – Tuesday, June 15, 2021 

DAWSON COUNTY GOVERNMENT CENTER ASSEMBLY ROOM 

25 JUSTICE WAY, DAWSONVILLE GEORGIA 30534 

6:00 PM 

   

A.  MEETING CALLED TO ORDER  

B.  INVOCATION 

C.  PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

D.  ROLL CALL 

E.  ANNOUNCEMENTS:  

      There will be a Planning Commission meeting July 20th 2021 

F.  APPROVAL OF MINUTES: 

     May 18, 2021 

G.  APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA 

H.  STATEMENT OF DISCLOSURE: 

       For speakers in favor or opposition to any application who have made contributions more  

       than $250.00 to any local official campaign.   

I.  NEW BUSINESS: 
Application for Variance: 
1. Presentation of VR 21-08–Paul Stowers is requesting to vary from the Dawson 

County Land Use Resolution Article Section 319 Table 3.2 side setback reduction 

from 20’ to 10’ for the purpose of constructing a barn TMP 103-044 Seed Tick Road. 

 
Application for Special Use: 
2. Presentation of SU 21-02 Robert Garner is requesting a Special Use of TMP 078-001-

002 for the purpose of placing a mobile home on less than 5 acres in a R-A zoning. 

 

Application for Rezoning:  
3. Presentation of ZA 21-12 Martin Labaca is requesting to rezone TMP 076-126 from 

RSR to R-A for the purpose of down zoning the parcel. 

J.  UPDATES BY PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT 

K.  ADJOURNMENT 
Those with disabilities who require certain accommodations in order to allow them to observe and/or participate in this meeting, 

or who have questions regarding the accessibility of the meeting, should contact the ADA Coordinator at 706-344-3666, extension 

44514. The county will make reasonable accommodations for those persons 
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DAWSON COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION   
PLANNING STAFF REPORT  

 
Applicant       Paul Stowers 
 
Case Docket #      VR 21-08 
 
Request To construct an accessory structure 

10’ from the side property line  
 
Size         5.42 acres+/- 
 
Existing Zoning      R-A 
 
Applicable Regulations Dawson County Land Use 

Resolution Article III, Section 319 
Table 3.2 

 
Location       1845 Seed Tick Rd.  
 
Tax Parcel #        103-044 
 
Meeting Date  June 15, 2021 
 
 
Applicant Proposal 
 
Mr. Stowers began construction on an accessory structure (barn) without a permit.  Once the 
structure was permitted it was discovered that the barn sits 10’ (approximate) into the side 
setback of his property.  Mr. Stowers is seeking to bring the structure into compliance.   
 
History and Existing Land Use 
 
Mr. Stowers has owned the property since 1998.  There is a stick-built home, a mobile home and 
several out buildings on the parcel currently.      
  
 
Staff Analysis   
 
 
To be considered for a variance, the following four (4) criteria must be addressed: 
 
1.)  That a strict or literal interpretation and enforcement of the specified standard or 
requirement would result in practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and a strict and literal 
interpretation of the code would not allow the proposed home to be constructed.    
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 2. 

The applicant has stated that the structure was under construction (unpermitted) when the 
setback encroachment was discovered. The applicant states that locating the structure at any 
other alternate place on the property would be an economic hardship 
 
2.) That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to 
the property involved or to the intended use of the property which do not apply generally to other 
properties in the same district.   
 
The applicant advises that limited space (due to the presence of other structures) and water 
runoff issues would inhibit relocation. 
 
3.) The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, or 
welfare or materially injurious to properties or improvements in the near vicinity. 
 
No detriment or injury can be determined. 
 
4.) That the granting of the variance would support general objectives contained within this 
Resolution. 
 
The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, or welfare and 
would allow the applicant to construct the desired structure which would add to the value of the 
lot.      
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 3. 

Picture of subject property:  
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 4. 

 
Existing zoning: 
 

 
 
 

20



  

 5. 

Future Land Use: 
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 6. 

 
Topo: 
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 7. 

Aerial Photo:  
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 8. 

Site Plan: 
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DAWSON COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION 
PLANNING STAFF REPORT 

 
Applicant………………………………………….. Robert Garner  
 
Amendment # ...........................................................SU 21-02 
 
Request ......................................................................Special Use 
 
Proposed Use ............................................................Placing a mobile home on less than 5 acres 

in a R-A zoning. 
 
Current Zoning ........................................................R-A (Residential Agricultural) 
 
Size .............................................................................2.64± acres 
 
Location ....................................................................Dollar Rd. 
 
Tax Parcel .................................................................078-001-002 
 
Planning Commission Date .....................................June 15, 2021 

 
Board of Commission Date………………………..July 15, 2021 
 
 
Applicant Proposal 
 
Applicant is seeking to move in a mobile home onto a R-A zoned parcel that he recently 
purchased.      
 
History and Existing Land Uses  
The land currently vacant and was purchased by Mr. Garner this past spring.  
 
 
 
 
   

Adjacent Land Uses Existing zoning Existing Use 

North Unknown Lumpkin County 

South R-A Residential 

East R-A  Residential 

West R-A   Residential 
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Development Support and Constraints 
 
This parcel is located in the north eastern region of the county which does consist of areas in 
which manufactured homes are present however, no manufactured homes are located in the 
general vicinity of the subject property. Overall, the request would not be out of character for the 
north eastern portion of the county.      
 
Relationship to the Comprehensive Plan and FLUP (Future Land Use Plan) 
 
According to the 2018 comprehensive plan and accompanying FLUP (Future Land Use Plan), 
the subject property is identified as Rural Residential.  
 
Public Facilities/Impacts 
 

Engineering Department –“No improvements affecting the property are proposed.” 
 
Environmental Health Department – No comments returned.   

 
Emergency Services – No comments returned.   

 
Etowah Water & Sewer Authority – No comments returned. 
 
Dawson County Sheriff’s Office – No comments returned.   

 
 
 
Analysis 
The proposed use of the property would fit the general character of the region however due to a 
lack of manufactured homes in the general area certain aesthetic elements should be considered to 
make the structures appearance more compatible with the surrounding single family residential 
stick-built units. The manufactured home should be placed on a permanent foundation and skirted 
with concrete, concrete block or brick. The power meter should be placed on the structure and not 
on a separate pole. A minimum square footage of at least 1200 to 1500 square feet. is 
recommended. Additionally, a manufactured home unit with a variable façade including offsets 
and recessed wall elements is encouraged. Window trim with shutters is also encouraged.  
 
 
The following observations should be noted with respect to this request: 
 

A. The existing uses and classification of nearby property. 
All adjacent properties are zoned Residential Agricultural and consistent with the Future 
Land Use Map.   

 
B. The extent to which property values are diminished by the particular land use 

classification. 
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There should be no diminishment of property values. 
 

C. The extent to which the destruction of property values of the applicant promotes the 
health, safety, morals, or general welfare of the public. 

There should be no destruction of property values. 
 

D. The relative gain to the public, as compared to the hardship imposed upon the 
individual property owner. 

There should be no gain to the public if approved.  
 

E. The suitability of the subject property for the proposed land use classification. 
The subject property is suitable for the purposed use and fits with the general character of 
the area.   

 
F. The length of time the property has been vacant under the present classification, 

considered in the context of land development in the area in the vicinity of the 
property. 
The property is currently vacant.   

 
  

G. The specific, unusual, or unique facts of each case, which give rise to special 
hardships, incurred by the applicant and/or surrounding property owners. 
Applicant has advised current historic high building materials prices has produced a 
hardship in constructing a stick-built home. 
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Pictures of Property: 
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Current Zoning Map: 
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Future Land Use Map: 
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Topography:  
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Aerial: 
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DAWSON COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION 
PLANNING STAFF REPORT 

 
Applicant ...................................................................Martin Labaca  
 
Amendment # ...........................................................ZA 21-12 
 
Request ......................................................................Rezone Property from RSR (Residential 

Sub-Rural) to R-A (Residential Agriculture) 
 
Proposed Use ............................................................Down zone the parcel for the purpose of 

putting an accessory structure without a 
primary residence 

 
Current Zoning ........................................................R-A (Residential Agriculture)  
 
Size .............................................................................1.25± acres 
 
Location ....................................................................Kelly Bridge Court  
 
Tax Parcel .................................................................076 126 
 
Planning Commission Date .....................................June 15, 2021 

 
Board of Commission Date………………………..July 15, 2021  
 
 
Applicant Proposal 
 
Mr. Labaca is seeking to down zone the parcel for the purpose of constructing an accessory 
structure without the existence of a primary residence.  He proposes a metal building (with 
power) be constructed approximately 1,800 to 2,500 square feet in size that will house his tools, 
boat and jet skis.   
 
History and Existing Land Uses  
Mr. Labaca purchased the parcel in 2020 and received notification from Environmental Health in 
February 2021 that due to soil conditions, slope of the lot and lack of suitable area for system 
components a septic system would not be possible for the two bedroom home he was looking to 
construct.         
 
 

Adjacent Land Uses Existing zoning Existing Use 

North RSR Residential 

South RSR Residential 
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East RSR Residential 

West RSRMM Residential 

 
Development Support and Constraints 
 
Having the land down zoned for a Residential Agricultural would allow the owner to build an 
accessory structure for storage of such things as his boat and jet skis without a primary structure 
since the parcel did not perc for a septic system. 
  
Relationship to the Comprehensive Plan and FLUP (Future Land Use Plan) 
 
According to the Comprehensive Plan and accompanying FLUP (Future Land Use Plan), the 
subject property is identified as Sub-Rural Residential.     
 
Public Facilities/Impacts 
 

Engineering Department –  No comments returned 
 
Environmental Health Department – No comments returned but a letter dated February 
2021 included in the application.    

 
Emergency Services – No comments.     

 
Etowah Water & Sewer Authority – Sanitary sewer or water not available in this location 
currently-septic only.   
 
Dawson County Sheriff’s Office – No comments returned.   

 
 

 
 
Analysis 
 
• The requested rezoning does not conform to the Future Land Use Map and Comprehensive 

Plan and would cause one lot of Kelly Bridge Subdivision, a nine (9) lot subdivision off of 
Kelly Bridge Road, to be of a differential zoning than the other lots therein. Furthermore, the 
use of the lot as a storage yard, boat parking or the construction of a shed or other structure 
without a primary residence on the lot could result in diminished property values for the 
surrounding lots.    
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 The following observations should be noted with respect to this request: 
 

A. The existing uses and classification of nearby property. 
Properties surrounding the parcel are zoned residential (RSR) consisting of residential 
stick-built homes.      

 
B. The extent to which property values are diminished by the particular land use 

classification. 
The diminishment of property values could occur due to the contrast of the rezoned lot to 
the zoning of surrounding lots. 
 

C. The extent to which the destruction of property values of the applicant promotes the 
health, safety, morals, or general welfare of the public. 

An unmonitored lot which is used to store vehicles or equipment has the potential of 
diminishing property. 
 

D. The relative gain to the public, as compared to the hardship imposed upon the 
individual property owner. 

There would be no gain to the public if approved.  
 

E. The suitability of the subject property for the proposed land use classification. 
The property was intended to be a residential lot in a nine (9) lot subdivision. It is not 
suitable for the purposed land use classification and does not fall within the general 
character of the area.   
 

F. The length of time the property has been vacant under the present classification, 
considered in the context of land development in the area in the vicinity of the 
property. 

The property has been vacant since original platting in 1988.  
  

G. The specific, unusual, or unique facts of each case, which give rise to special 
hardships, incurred by the applicant and/or surrounding property owners. 
The lot has been deemed unsuitable by Environmental Health for a septic system which 
would be required for a single family residence.  
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Pictures of Property: 
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Current Zoning Map: 
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Future Land Use Map: 
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Topography:  
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Aerial: 
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Plats: 
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Site Plan: 
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